

JUDSON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

Meeting Date: March 20, 2025 Submitted By: Dr. Mary Duhart-Toppen

Title: Deputy Superintendent

Agenda Item: Consider and take action regarding approving the Proclamation Declaring April 7-11, 2025 as JISD Assistant Principals Week.

CONSENT ITEM

RECOMMENDATION:

Declare April 7-11, 2025 as JISD Assistant Principals Week.

IMPACT/RATIONALE:

The National Assistant Principals Week is scheduled for April 7-11, 2025. Join us as we honor and recognize the contributions of Assistant Principals to the success of students in all Judson ISD.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Approval/Disapproval



National Assistant Principal Appreciation Week Proclamation Judson Independent School District Board of Trustees

WHEREAS: Judson ISD realizes that the week of April 7–11, 2025 has been designated "National Assistant Principals Week" by the Judson Independent School District Board of Trustees; in coordination with the efforts of the National Association of Elementary School Principals and the National Association of Secondary School Principals; and

WHEREAS: The vision, dedication, and determination of Assistant Principals provide the mobilizing force behind any school reform effort; and

WHEREAS: Assistant principals are expected to be educational visionaries, instructional leaders, assessment experts, disciplinarians, community builders, public relations experts, budget analysts, facility managers, special programs administrators, and guardians of various legal, contractual, and policy mandates and initiatives as well as being entrusted with the education and development of young people, our most valuable resource; and

WHEREAS: It is the district's commitment that every Assistant Principal is shown appreciation and thanks for all they do for our district and students. Assistant principals are instrumental in setting the academic tone for their schools and work collaboratively with teachers to develop and maintain high curriculum standards, develop mission statements, and set performance goals and objectives for schools to achieve educational excellence; and

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Suzanne Kenoyer, Board President of Judson Independent School District, do hereby proclaim April 7-11, 2025, as National Assistant Principals Week in Judson Independent School District and urge all to participate with the recognition of Assistant Principals within this district and to support and participate in creative ways to thank each Assistant Principal throughout the district.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused to be affixed the Great Seal of the Judson Independent School District this 20th day of March 2025.

Suzanne Kenoyer, President

Ms. Laura Stanford, Secretary

